

Nos. 15-3912, 16-1203, 16-1408

(Consolidated with Nos. 15-3909, 15-1245)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

In re Target Corporation Customer Data Security Breach Litigation,

Leif A. Olson,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

Consumer Plaintiffs,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Target Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District Of Minnesota –No. 0:14-md-02522-PAM
District Judge Paul A. Magnuson

Opening Brief of Leif A. Olson

Theodore H. Frank
Melissa A. Holyoak
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1899 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 331-2263
E-mail: ted.frank@cei.org
E-mail: melissa.holyoak@cei.org

Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Leif A. Olson

Table of Contents

Summary of the Case.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Consumers sue Target over data breach.....	4
B. Target settles the consumer cases.	6
C. The district court preliminarily approves the settlement.....	9
D. Olson objects to the settlement and fee request.....	10
E. Olson appears at the fairness hearing.....	13
F. The district court approves the settlement and fee request.....	17
G. The district court orders an appeal bond.....	18
Summary of Argument.....	21
Preliminary Statement	23
Argument.....	24
I. The district court erred as a matter of law in certifying a settlement class with an intraclass conflict between class members who received compensation and class members who were part of an unrepresented, uncertified subclass that received nothing.....	24
A. The district court’s refusal to consider whether the settlement class failed to satisfy Rule 23(a)(4) adequacy requirements based on the intraclass conflict is independent error requiring reversal.....	26

B.	The district court erred in certifying the settlement class because Rule 23(a)(4) adequacy requirements were not satisfied: the zero-recovery subclass required separate representation.....	29
II.	The district court erred by ordering a Rule 7 appeal bond that included \$46,872 in administration costs for delay.	38
A.	While delay costs may be taxed under a Rule 8 bond, because a Rule 8 bond was unavailable here, plaintiffs improperly included the delay costs in a Rule 7 bond.....	38
B.	Administration delay costs cannot be included in the district court’s Rule 7 bond order because (1) they are not authorized by any rule or statute, and (2) they would not be recoverable from Objector Olson....	39
1.	No statute or rule authorizes plaintiffs to recover administration costs on appeal.	39
2.	The bond order is erroneous because even if plaintiffs are successful on appeal, plaintiffs could not recover administration costs from objector-appellant Olson.	44
C.	The district court erred in finding Olson was a “professional objector” objecting in bad faith and in ordering an appeal bond on that basis.....	45
D.	The appeal bond’s imposition of joint and several liability was unconstitutional.	48
III.	On remand this Court should reassign this case to a different district court judge.	49
	Conclusion	52
	Combined Certifications of Compliance.....	53

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adsani v. Miller</i> , 139 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)	43, 47
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re American Medical Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>In re American President Lines, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	38, 43, 47
<i>Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> , 545 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> , 134 F.3d 668 (5th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Azizian v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2008)	39, 42, 43, 44-45, 47
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Barney v. Holzger Clinic</i> , 110 F.3d 1207 (6th Cir. 1997)	3, 26
<i>In re Baycol Products Litigation</i> , 593 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom., Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	24
<i>Bishop v. Comm. on Prof'l Ethics and Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass'n</i> , 686 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1982)	30

<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	24-25
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Burns v. United States R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 701 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2004).....	40-41
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 456691 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2012).....	45
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012).....	24, 46
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Va.</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Day v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169026 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 3, 2014).....	32
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25, 28
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2

<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	3, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38
<i>Donaldson Co. v. Burroughs Diesel, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	35
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	35
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 897 (2015)	1-2
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Trucks</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Golloher v. Todd Christopher International, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91942 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2014)	44
<i>Gov't of the V.I. v. Walker</i> , 261 F.3d 370 (3d Cir. 2001)	49-50
<i>Grigsby v. North Mississippi Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 586 F.2d 457 (5th Cir. 1978)	3, 27
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Henke v. Arco Midcon, LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31810 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 12, 2014)	32-33

<i>Hervey v. Little Rock</i> , 787 F.2d 1223 (8th Cir. 1986).....	26, 27-28
<i>Hesse v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Hessel v. O’Hearn</i> , 977 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Houston Contractors Ass’n v. Metro. Transit Auth. of Harris County</i> , 993 F. Supp 545 (S.D. Tex. 1997), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 189 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 1999).....	48-49
<i>Key v. Gillette Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>In re Literary Works</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	3, 34, 36, 38
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977).....	35
<i>Martin v. Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 299 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>).....	25
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	46
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Misischia v. St. John’s Mercy Health Sys.</i> , 457 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Nutella Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 589 Fed. App’x. 53 (3d Cir. N.J. 2014)	41

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	3, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21, 24, 25, 46
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	3, 24, 26, 37
<i>Phillips v. Klassen</i> , 502 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	35
<i>Plunk v. Hobbs</i> , 719 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Prof'l Firefighters Ass'n. of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski</i> , 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012)	36-37
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley</i> , 687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012).....	43, 48
<i>Sarchet v. Chater</i> , 78 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 1996).....	51-52
<i>Sokolnick v. Harlow</i> , 820 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Sentis Group, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009).....	49, 51
<i>Tennille v. W. Union Co.</i> , 774 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3, 39-40, 41, 43

<i>United States ex rel. Kraxberger v. Kan. City Power & Light Co.</i> , 756 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 682 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2012)	51
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 78 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>In re Uponor, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130140 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2012)	41
<i>In re Uponor, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24, 35, 36, 41
<i>Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007).....	38, 39, 43, 47
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	30
<i>Young v. New Process Steel, LP</i> , 419 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>Zapata Hermanos Sucesores v. Hearthside Baking Co.</i> , 313 F. 3d 385 (7th Cir. 2002).....	51
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
7th Cir. R. 36.....	51
8th Cir. R. 28A(g).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	1

28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	49
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.83(a), <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.84(c)	5
D.C. Code §§ 28-3904(a), (d), (e), (f) and (r), <i>et seq.</i>	5
D.C. Code §§ 28-3905(k)(2)(A)	5
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4.....	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A)	2
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(2).....	2
Fed. R. App. Proc. 7	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. Proc. 8	22, 38-39
Fed. R. App. Proc. 38.....	23, 42-43
Fed. R. App. Proc. 39.....	41, 42
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.....	10, 11, 13, 14, 24, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)	26
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3).....	35, 37
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(5)	31
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 58.....	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 58(c)(2)(B).....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	15

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-1(6)(v), (vii), (xii), (xiii) and (xiv), *et seq.* 5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-5.2(a) 5

Other Authorities

Eisenberg, Theodore & Geoffrey Miller,
*The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and
Empirical Issues*, 57 VAND. L. REV. 1529 (2004) 35-36

Jones, Ashby,
A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits, WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2011)..... 23-24

Karlsgodt, Paul & Raj Chohan,
Class Action Settlement Objectors: Minor Nuisance or Serious Threat to Approval,
BNA: Class Action Litig. Report (Aug. 12, 2011) 46

Leslie, Christopher R.,
The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements,
59 FLA. L. REV. 71 (2007)..... 36

Liptak, Adam,
When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013....23, 46

Parloff, Roger,
Should Plaintiffs Lawyers Get 94% of a Class Action Settlement?, FORTUNE,
Dec. 15, 2015 46
